

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION EDGAR FILING

MEDICINES CO/DE

Form: SC TO-T/A

Date Filed: 2009-02-25

Corporate Issuer CIK: 1113481

© Copyright 2018, Issuer Direct Corporation. All Right Reserved. Distribution of this document is strictly prohibited, subject to the terms of use.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 SCHEDULE TO

(Rule 14d-100)

Tender Offer Statement under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 5)

TARGANTA THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

THE MEDICINES COMPANY BOXFORD SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION

(Names of Filing Persons (Offerors))

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001

(Title of Class of Securities)

87612C100

(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Paul M. Antinori General Counsel & Senior Vice President The Medicines Company 8 Sylvan Way Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 (973) 290-6000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications on Behalf of Filing Persons)

with copies to:

David E. Redlick Hal J. Leibowitz Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 60 State Street Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (617) 526-6000

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

Transaction valuation³ \$164.578.333 Amount of filing fee** \$6,468

- * Estimated for purposes of calculating the amount of the filing fee only, in accordance with Rule 0-11(d) under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). The transaction valuation was calculated by multiplying (a) the sum of (i) the closing cash payment of \$2.00 per share plus (ii) the maximum amount payable with respect to the contingent payment rights per share (\$4.55) by (b) the number of shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Shares"), of Targanta Therapeutics Corporation ("Targanta") outstanding on a fully diluted basis as of January 9, 2009 as represented by Targanta in the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of January 12, 2009, among The Medicines Company ("MDCO"), Boxford Subsidiary Corporation (the "Offeror") and Targanta, consisting of (x) 20,991,316 Shares issued and outstanding, (y) 3,390,538 Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options and (z) 744,609 Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants.
- ** The amount of the filing fee was calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11(d) of the Exchange Act by multiplying the transaction valuation by 0.0000393.

☑ Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

Amount Previously Paid: \$6,468
Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO

Filing Party: The Medicines Company and Boxford Subsidiary Corporation

Date Filed: January 27, 2009

o Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made before the commencement of a tender offer.

Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates:

- ☑ third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.
- o issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.
- o going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.
- ☑ amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: $\ \Box$

If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:

- o Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer)
- o Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer)

This Amendment No. 5 ("Amendment No. 5") amends and supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO originally filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on January 27, 2009, as amended and supplemented by Amendment No. 1 filed with the SEC on February 4, 2009 ("Amendment No. 1"), Amendment No. 2 filed with the SEC on February 11, 2009 ("Amendment No. 2"), Amendment No. 3 filed with the SEC on February 13, 2009 ("Amendment No. 3"), and Amendment No. 4 filed with the SEC on February 20, 2009 ("Amendment No. 4"), by The Medicines Company, a Delaware corporation ("MDCO"), and Boxford Subsidiary Corporation, a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of MDCO ("Offeror"), relating to the offer by Offeror to purchase all of the outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Shares"), of Targanta Therapeutics Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Targanta"), for consideration of (1) \$2.00 per Share, net to the seller in cash (such amount or any greater amount per Share paid at closing pursuant to the Offer, the "Closing Consideration"), plus (2) the contractual right to receive up to an additional \$4.55 per Share in contingent cash payments if specified regulatory and commercial milestones are achieved within agreed upon time periods (the rights to such amount or to any greater contingent cash payments per Share that are offered pursuant to the Offer, the "Contingent Payment Rights"), upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Offer to Purchase dated January 27, 2009 (the "Offer to Purchase"), as amended and supplemented by the Supplement dated February 13, 2009 (the "Supplement"), and in the related Letter of Transmittal, (which, together with any amendments or supplements to the Offer to Purchase and the Letter of Transmittal, collectively constitute the "Offer"), MDCO may be deemed to share with the Offeror voting and investment control over Shares taken up in the Offer. The Closing Consideration and any amounts paid with respect to Contingent Payment Rights will be subject to any required withholding of taxes, and no interest will be paid thereon. The Closing Consideration, together with the Contingent Payment Rights, constitute the "Offer Price". Offeror expects to pay the Offer Price through MDCO working capital. The Offer is made pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of January 12, 2009 (the "Merger Agreement"), among MDCO, Offeror and Targanta. Copies of the Offer to Purchase, the related Letter of Transmittal and the Supplement were filed as Exhibits (a)(1)(A), (a)(1) (B) and (a)(1)(G), respectively, to the Schedule TO.

All references to the Schedule TO mean the Schedule TO, as amended and supplemented by Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3 and Amendment No. 4. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment No. 5 without definition have the meanings ascribed to them in the Schedule TO or the Offer to Purchase.

The information in the Offer to Purchase, as amended and supplemented by the Supplement, and the related Letter of Transmittal is incorporated in this Amendment No. 5 by reference to all of the applicable items in the Schedule TO, except that such information is amended and supplemented to the extent specifically provided in this Amendment No. 5.

Item 11. Additional Information.

Item 11 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following text thereto:

"The initial offering period of the Offer expired at 12:00 midnight, New York City time, at the end of Tuesday, February 24, 2009. According to American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, the depositary for the Offer, as of such time, a total of approximately 20,577,989 Shares (excluding Shares tendered under guaranteed delivery procedures) had been validly tendered pursuant to the Offer and not properly withdrawn, representing approximately 98% of all outstanding Shares. Pursuant to the terms of the Offer, Offeror has accepted for payment all of such Shares. Payment for such Shares will be made promptly in accordance with the terms of the Offer.

On February 25, 2009, MDCO issued a press release announcing the completion of the initial offering period of the Offer.

Offeror expects to acquire any remaining outstanding Shares by means of a Merger of Offeror with and into Targanta, as a result of which Targanta will become a wholly owned subsidiary of MDCO. Pursuant to the Merger, each remaining outstanding Share (other than (1) any Shares held by Targanta as treasury stock or owned by MDCO, Offeror or any subsidiary of Targanta, MDCO or Offeror and (2) any Shares held by a holder who has not voted in favor of or consented to the Merger and who has properly demanded and perfected his, her or its right to be paid the fair value of such Shares in accordance with the provisions of Section 262 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware) will be automatically cancelled and converted into the right to receive the Offer Price. MDCO expects to complete the Merger as soon as practicable pursuant to the short-form merger procedure available under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

The full text of the press release issued by MDCO is attached hereto as Exhibit (a)(5)(L) and is incorporated herein by reference."

Item 12. Exhibits.

Item 12 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following text thereto:

"(a)(5)(L) Press Release issued by MDCO, dated February 25, 2009, announcing the completion of the Offer."

SIGNATURE

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 25, 2009

THE MEDICINES COMPANY

By: /s/ Paul M. Antinori

Name: Paul M. Antinori

Title: Senior Vice President and General Counsel

BOXFORD SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION

By: /s/ Paul M. Antinori

Name: Paul M. Antinori Title: Secretary

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit

No.	
*(a)(1)(A)	Offer to Purchase, dated January 27, 2009.
*(a)(1)(B)	Form of Letter of Transmittal.
*(a)(1)(C)	Form of Notice of Guaranteed Delivery.
*(a)(1)(D)	Form of Letter from Georgeson Inc. to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees.
*(a)(1)(E)	Form of Letter from Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees to Clients.
*(a)(1)(F)	Form of Guidelines for Certification of Taxpayer Identification Number on Substitute Form W-9.
*(a)(1)(G)	Supplement, dated February 13, 2009, to Offer to Purchase, dated January 27, 2009.
*(a)(5)(A)	Press Release issued by MDCO, dated January 12, 2009, announcing the execution of the Agreement and Plan of Merger among MDCO,
	Offeror and Targanta (incorporated in this Schedule TO by reference to the Schedule TO-C filed by MDCO on January 13, 2009).
*(a)(5)(B)	Fact Sheet issued by MDCO dated January 12, 2009, regarding announcement of the Agreement and Plan of Merger among MDCO, Offeror
	and Targanta (incorporated in this Schedule TO by reference to the Schedule TO-C filed by MDCO on January 13, 2009).
*(a)(5)(C)	Transcript of the conference call on January 13, 2009 regarding announcement of the Agreement and Plan of Merger among MDCO, Offeror and
	Targanta (incorporated in this Schedule TO by reference to the Schedule TO-C filed by MDCO on January 14, 2009).
*(a)(5)(D)	Notice dated January 26, 2009 from Targanta to Holders of Stock Options under the Targanta 2005 Stock Option Plan (incorporated in this
	Schedule TO by reference to the Schedule TO-C filed by MDCO on January 27, 2009).
*(a)(5)(E)	Form of Summary Advertisement published in the New York Times on January 27, 2009.
*(a)(5)(F)	Press Release issued by MDCO, dated January 27, 2009, announcing the commencement of the Offer.
*(a)(5)(G)	Complaint filed on January 21, 2009 in the Superior Court for Suffolk County, Massachusetts.
*(a)(5)(H)	Amended Complaint filed on February 2, 2009 in the Superior Court for Suffolk County, Massachusetts.
*(a)(5)(I)	Notice dated February 11, 2009 from Targanta to Holders of Targanta Warrants.
*(a)(5)(J)	Notice of Motion and Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction filed on February 17,
	2009, in the Superior Court for Suffolk County, Massachusetts; Affidavits of Juan E. Monteverde and Matthew Morris, filed on February 17, 2009,
	in the Superior Court for Suffolk County, Massachusetts.
*(a)(5)(K)	Press Release issued by Targanta dated February 20, 2009, announcing the settlement of the shareholder litigation relating to the Offer.
(a)(5)(L)	Press Release issued by MDCO, dated February 25, 2009, announcing the completion of the Offer.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit	
No.	
*(d)(1)	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of January 12, 2009, among MDCO, Offeror and Targanta (incorporated in this Schedule TO by
	reference to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by MDCO on January 14, 2009).
*(d)(2)	Confidentiality Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2008, between MDCO and Targanta.
*(d)(3)	Form of Contingent Payment Rights Agreement, to be entered into between The Medicines Company and American Stock Transfer & Trust
	Company (incorporated in this Schedule TO by reference to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by MDCO on January 14, 2009).
*(d)(4)	Form of Stockholders' Agreement, dated as of January 12, 2009, entered into between MDCO and each of Caduceus Private Investments III LP,
	OrbiMed Associates III, LP, Radius Venture Partners II, LP, Radius Venture Partners III QP, LP, Radius Venture Partners III, LP, Radius Venture
	Partners III (OH), LP, Seaflower Health Ventures III, L.P., Seaflower Health Ventures III Companion Fund, L.P., J&L Sherblom Family LLC,
	Skyline Venture Partners Qualified Purchaser Fund IV, L.P., Skyline Venture Partners Qualified Purchaser Fund III, L.P., Skyline Venture
	Partners III, L.P., VenGrowth Advanced Life Sciences Fund Inc. and VenGrowth III Investment Fund Inc. (incorporated in this Schedule TO by
	reference to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by MDCO on January 14, 2009).
*(d)(5)	Memorandum of Understanding, dated February 19, 2009, by and among (i) Levi & Korsinsky, L.L.P., Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs Martin Albright
	and Vito Caruso and the Class, (ii) Ropes & Gray LLP, Counsel for Defendants Targanta Therapeutics Corporation, Mark Leuchtenberger,
	Stéphane Bancel, Garen Bohlin, Jeffrey Courtney, Rosemary Crane, William Crouse, Eric Gordon, Ph.D. and Dilip Mehta, M.D., Ph.D. and
	(iii) Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP, Counsel for Defendants The Medicines Company and Boxford Subsidiary Corporation.

Previously filed.

Exhibit (a)(5)(L)

Contact: Emily Poe

WeissComm Partners Phone: (212) 301-7183 epoe@wcpglobal.com Robyn Brown The Medicines Company Phone: (973) 290-6000 investor.relations@themedco.com

THE MEDICINES COMPANY ANNOUNCES COMPLETION OF TENDER OFFER FOR SHARES OF TARGANTA THERAPEUTICS

PARSIPPANY, NJ, February 25, 2009 — The Medicines Company (NASDAQ: MDCO) announced today the completion of the tender offer made through Boxford Subsidiary Corporation (Boxford), The Medicines Company's direct wholly owned subsidiary, for all of the outstanding shares of Targanta Therapeutics Corporation (Targanta) common stock. The offering period expired at midnight, New York City time, at the end of Tuesday, February 24, 2009.

According to the depositary for the offer, as of the expiration of the offering period, a total of approximately 20,577,989 shares of Targanta common stock (excluding shares tendered under guaranteed delivery procedures) had been validly tendered pursuant to the tender offer and not properly withdrawn, representing approximately 98% of the outstanding shares of Targanta. All shares that were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn have been accepted for purchase. Stockholders who validly tendered and did not properly withdraw their shares will promptly receive the tender offer consideration consisting of (1) \$2.00 per share, net to the seller in cash, plus (2) the contractual right to receive up to an additional \$4.55 per share in contingent cash payments if specified regulatory and commercial milestones are achieved within agreed upon time periods, pursuant to a previously announced Agreement and Plan of Merger among The Medicines Company, Boxford and Targanta, dated as of January 12, 2009. The consideration paid or payable for shares tendered in the tender offer is subject to any applicable tax withholding, and no interest will be paid thereon.

Boxford expects to acquire as soon as practicable all of the remaining outstanding shares of Targanta common stock by means of a short-form merger under Delaware law. In the merger, Boxford will merge with and into Targanta, and Targanta will become a direct wholly owned subsidiary of The Medicines Company. Pursuant to the merger, each remaining outstanding share of Targanta common stock (other than (1) any shares held by Targanta as treasury stock or owned by The Medicines Company, Boxford or any subsidiary of Targanta, The Medicines Company or Boxford and (2) any shares held by a holder who has not voted in favor of or consented to the merger and who has properly demanded and perfected his, her or its right to be paid the fair value of such shares in accordance with Delaware law) will be automatically

The Medicines Company 8 Sylvan Way Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 Tel: (973)290-6000 Fax: (973)656-9898



cancelled and converted into the right to receive the same consideration per share paid in the tender offer.

About Targanta Therapeutics

Targanta Therapeutics Corporation (NASDAQ: TARG) is a biopharmaceutical company focused on developing and commercializing innovative antibiotics to treat serious infections in the hospital and other institutional settings. Targanta's pipeline includes an intravenous version of oritavancin, a semi-synthetic lipoglycopeptide antibiotic currently awaiting EU regulatory approval, and a program to develop an oral version of oritavancin for the possible treatment of *Clostidium difficile*-related infection. Targanta has operations in Cambridge, MA, Indianapolis, IN, and Montreal, Quebec, Canada. For more information on Targanta, visit www.targanta.com.

About The Medicines Company

The Medicines Company (NASDAQ: MDCO) is focused on advancing the treatment of critical care patients through the delivery of innovative, cost-effective medicines to the worldwide hospital marketplace. The Company markets Angiomax® (bivalirudin) in the United States and other countries for use in patients undergoing coronary angioplasty, and Cleviprex® (clevidipine butyrate) injectable emulsion in the United States for the reduction of blood pressure when oral therapy is not feasible or not desirable. The Company also has an investigational antiplatelet agent, cangrelor, in late-stage development and a serine protease inhibitor, CU-2010, in early-stage development. The Medicines Company's website is www.themedicinescompany.com.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Statements in this press release regarding the proposed transaction between The Medicines Company and Targanta, the expected timetable for completing the transaction and any other statements about managements' future expectations, beliefs, goals, plans or prospects constitute forward-looking statements. Any statements that are not statements of historical fact (including statements containing the words "believes," "plans," "anticipates," "expects," "estimates" and similar expressions) should also be considered to be forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause The Medicines Company's actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Important factors that may cause or contribute to such differences include uncertainties as to the timing of the merger; the possibility that various closing conditions for the transaction may not be satisfied or waived; the effects of disruption from the transaction making it more difficult to maintain relationships with employees, licensees, other business partners or governmental entities; transaction costs; whether results obtained in clinical studies or in preclinical studies will be indicative of results obtained in future clinical trials; whether, if The Medicines Company consummates the acquisition, The Medicines Company can advance oritavancin

The Medicines Company 8 Sylvan Way Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 Tel: (973)290-6000 Fax: (973)656-9898



through the contemplated Phase 3 trial on a timely basis or at all and receive approval from the United States Food and Drug Administration or equivalent foreign regulatory agencies for the product; whether, if oritavancin receives approval, The Medicines Company will be able to successfully distribute and market the product and in that regard, whether physicians, patients and other key decision-makers will accept clinical trial results; whether The Medicines Company will be able to obtain regulatory approvals and such other factors as are set forth in the risk factors detailed from time to time in The Medicines Company's periodic reports and registration statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission including, without limitation, the risk factors detailed in The Medicines Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on November 10, 2008, which are incorporated herein by reference. The forward-looking statements are made only as of the date of publication. Except as otherwise required by law, The Medicines Company specifically disclaims any obligation to update any of these forward-looking statements.

The Medicines Company 8 Sylvan Way Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 Tel: (973)290-6000 Fax: (973)656-9898